Edition 07.25
EN
Air/gas ratio controls GIK
•	 To maintain a constant gas/air mixture
•	 For continuous and staged burner control
•	 Design with inlet pressure compensation diaphragm ensures high
control accuracy
•	 High turndown

Bypass screw* B –
* If “none”, this letter is omitted
Order example
GIK 40R02-5
5.1 ProFi
A web app selecting the correct product is available at
5.2 Type code
GIK	  Air/gas ratio control
15-150	  Nominal size
T	  T-product
R	  Rp internal thread
N	  NPT internal thread
F	  Flange to ISO 7005
A	  ANSI flange
02	  pu max. 200 mbar
-5	  Pressure test point at the outlet
-6	  Pressure test point at the inlet and outlet
L	  For air only (without approval)
B	  With bypass screw (GIK 15–25: 1.5 mm; GIK 40–50:
5 mm)
GIK · Edition 07.25 · EN 10
6 Project planning information
6 Project planning information
The gas inlet pressure pu must always be greater than the
air control pressure pL + pressure loss ∆p to ensure that
the air/gas ratio control is not overloaded.
GIK..B: the air control pressure must be less than 2 mbar at
low-fire rate.
6.1 Installation
Installation position: install in horizontal pipelines only. The
spring dome points downwards.
 > 20 mm
 >
 2
0
cm
The air/gas ratio control GIK must not be in contact with
masonry. Ensure that there is sufficient space for adjusting
the low-fire rate.
Do not store or install the unit in the open air.
Sealing material and dirt, e.g. thread cuttings, must not be
allowed to get into the regulator housing. Install a filter (GFK)
upstream of every system.
The outlet opening on the installed reducing fitting must al-
so be protected from dirt.
GIK
VAS..L
Safety valves must always be installed upstream of the air/
gas ratio control GIK. For continuous control, we recom-
mend using slow opening safety valves VAS..L.
We recommend that a slowing down section of 3 x DN be
provided downstream of the GIK.
Every signal line whose failure may lead to the uncontrolled
escape of gas and therefore to an unsafe status and gas
fire must be made of metal.
GIK · Edition 07.25 · EN 11
7 Accessories
7 Accessories
7.1 Conversion kit for zero pressure control
The conversion kit for zero pressure control is screwed in
instead of the air impulse line.
Order No.:
GIK 15–50: 03351039,
GIK 65–150: 74910853.
7.2 Bypass screw GIK 15–25, variable
The bore hole diameter for the flow rate can be adjusted as
desired and corresponds to holes of 1.5–4 mm, see page
8 (4.2 Bypass screw flow rate).
Order No.: GIK 15–25: 74919806.
GIK · Edition 07.25 · EN 12
7 Accessories
7.3 Bypass screw, diameter to order
The bore hole diameter of the bypass screw is made to or-
der.
Order No.:
GIK 15–25: 74919820,